
c 

 
Ministry of Finance  

Male’, Maldives 

 

 

 

 

(IUL)13-K/13/2022/284                                        Project Number: TES/2022/G-014  Reference Number: 

 

 

INVITATION FOR BIDS         
 

Request for Bids 
(One-Envelope Bidding Process) 

 
Country: Maldives  

Name of Project: Maldives Clean Environment Project 

Contract Title: Supply and Delivery of Island Waste Management Equipment for Islands of Zone 

4 & 5 (2 LOTS) 

Grant No.: D199-MV 

RFB Reference No.: MV-MEE-158474-GO-RFB 

 

1. The Government of the Republic of Maldives has received financing from the International 

Development Association – The World Bank towards the implementation of Maldives Clean 

Environment Project (implemented by the Ministry of Environment, Climate Change and 

Technology), and intends to apply part of the proceeds for Supply and delivery of Island Waste 

management Equipment for Islands of Zone 4 & 5 (Multiple lots). 

 Lot 1: World bank Financed 

  Lot 2: Government Financed 

2. The Ministry of Finance, on behalf of Ministry of Environment, Climate Change and Technology 

(the Employer), invite bids from eligible and qualified bidders for the Supply and Delivery of 

Island Waste Management Equipment for Islands of Zone 4 & 5. 

3. Bidding will be conducted through international competitive procurement using a Request for 

Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers” of 

July 2016, Revised November 2017 - (“Procurement Regulations”), and is open to all Bidders as 

defined in the Procurement Regulations. 

4. Interested bidders shall register with the Ministry of Finance for the project, between 14th 

September 2022 to 30th October 2022, by: (a) payment of a non-refundable Registration fee of 

MVR 1,500.00 (Maldivian Rufiyaa One Thousand and Five Hundred) or USD 100.00, through 



 

 

our online payment portal - Ban'deyri Pay (https://bandeyripay.finance.gov.mv/)  and, (b) e-

mailing the following information  to the below given e-mail addresses: 

 

• Name and Address of the Bidder. 

• Name, e-mail ID and telephone numbers of the Contact Person(s). 

• Copy of the Payment/Transaction Receipt. 

 

5. A complete set of bidding documents and related documentation is available from 14th September 

2022 on Ministry of Finance website www.finance.gov.mvfor downloading free of cost. The 

Employer shall not be liable for any information not received by the Bidder. It is the Bidder’s 

responsibility to verify the website for the latest information related to this Bid. 

 

6. A pre-bid meeting will be held virtually using an online platform on 1200 Hours Maldivian time on 

September 28, 2022. Bidders may obtain further information by writing to the address below on or 

before 1300 Hours Maldivian time on September 25, 2022. 

 

7. The Bidder shall furnish a bid security of USD 2,500.00 (Two Thousand Five Hundred United 

Sates Dollars - or equivalent in Maldivian Rufiyaa) for the project. The Bid security shall be 

valid for 148 days from the date of bid opening.    

 

8. Any clarifications to the project may be sent to the address in clause 9 of this invitation for bids on 

or before 1330 Hours Maldivian Time on Thursday, 29th September 2022.  

 

9. Bids shall be valid for a period of 120 days from the date of bid opening and shall be delivered to 

the   Ministry of Finance at the address specified in Clause 10 of this Invitation for Bids, on or 

before 1100 hrs Maldivian Time on 2nd November 2022, at which time they will be opened in the 

presence of the Bidders who wish to attend the bid opening. Late bids will be rejected. 

 

10. Bidders may obtain further information from the following address: 

Fathimath Rishfa Ahmed 

Chief Procurement Executive 

National Tender, 

Ministry of Finance, 

Ameenee Magu, Malé, Maldives, 

Tel: (960) 3349115, (960) 3349147, (960) 3349102  

E-mail: ahmed.ikram@finance.gov.mv 

Copy to: tender@finance.gov.mv 

 

 

13th September 2022 

https://bandeyripay.finance.gov.mv/
http://www.finance.gov.mv/
mailto:tender@finance.gov.mv


c 

 

 މިނސިްޓްރީ އޮފް ފިނޭނސްް 
ދވިހެިރއާޖްެ ، މާލެ  

 

 

  TES/2022/G-014 ޖެކްޓް ނަނބްަރު: ޕްރޮ 13-K/13/2022/284(IUL) އޢިުލނާް ނަންބަރު:
    

 ދޢަވުތަު ށހަޅެމުގުެބޑިު ހުބ

   މގުެ ދޢަވުތަުހށުހަޅެު 

 މލޯޑްވިސްް ކލްީން އނެވްޔަރަނަމްނަޓްް ޕރްޖޮކެޓްް -ސފާު ރއާޖްެ 

 D199-MVގރްނާޓްް ނމަބްރަ: 
 

 ކަނޑއަޅެފިއަވިާ ރަށތްކަގުއަި ވސޭޓްް މނެޖޭކްރުމުށަް ބނޭނުވްާ އކިއްޕިމްނެޓްް ފރޯކުށޮދްނިމުގުެ މސައަކްަތްގެ  5އދަި   4ޒނޯް 

MV-MEE-158474-GO-RFB 

 
ވާރލްޑް ބޭނކްގުެ ހިލޭ އެހގީއަި ހިނގްމަުނދްާ މޯލްޑވިސްް ކްލީން އނެްވަޔރަަނމްަންޓް ޕރްޖޮެކޓްް )އމެް.ސީ.ޕީ( ދށަުން  ސަރކުާރަށް ދިވހެި .1

މސައަްކަތަށް ފޯރކުޮށދްިނމުގުެ ގުއަި ވސޭްޓް މެނޖޭކްުރމުަށް ބނޭުންވާ އކިއްޕިމްެންޓް ގެ ކަނޑއަެޅިފއަިވާ ރަށްތކަ 5އދަި  4ޒޯން 

 .ހޅުވުާލމަެވެ ފުރުޞަތު ހުށހަޅެމުުގެ ބީލނަް ށަްފަރތާްތަކ ޝއަޤުުވރެިވާ
 

ތރިީގއަި ދނެްނެވފިއަިވާ މސައަްކަތް  ،މަތނިްއެދލިއެްވމުގުެ ގެ ކްލއަމިެޓް ޗޭނޖްް އނެްޑް ޓެކންޮލޖޮީ، ނސިްޓރްީ އޮފް އެނވްަޔަރަނމްަނޓްްމި .2

ފަރާތތްަކށަް  ހުރހިާމސައަްކަތށަް ބލީަން ހށުަހޅެމުުގެ ދޢަވުަތު މކިމަަށް ޝަރުޠހުމަަވާ  މި ،ކޮށދްޭނެ ފަރާތއެް ހދޯަން ބޭނުނވްއެވެެ. ވމީާ

ލޓޮަކަށް ބަހލާއަިގެނންެވެ. އހެެނކްމަުން މި ދެ ލޓޮަށް ވކަިން  2މި މސައަްކތަް ކުރިޔަށް ގެންދޔިމުަށް ހމަޖަެހިފއަިވަނީ  ހޅުވުާލމަވެެ.

 އަގހުުށަހޅަަނވްާނއެވެެ. 
 

 ވޯލޑްް ބޭނކްް ފއަިނނޭސްްޑް – 5 އދަި 4ޒނޯް  -: ސޕަްލއަި އެންޑް ޑލެިވރަީ އޮފް ވސޭްޓް މނެޖޭމްެންޓް އިކއްޕިމްެނޓ1ްް ލޓޮް

 ގަވަރމެނޓްް ފއަިނޭނސްްޑް – 5 އދަި 4ޒނޯް  -: ސޕަްލއަި އެންޑް ޑލެިވރަީ އޮފް ވސޭްޓް މނެޖޭމްެންޓް އިކއްޕިމްެނޓ2ްް ލޓޮް

 

 IDAވާރލޑްް ބޭނކްް ގއަިޑްލއަިނސްް: ކމޮޕްެޓިޓވިް ބިޑިންގ އުޞލޫުން،  އިނޓްަރނޝޭަނަލްމމިސައަްކަތް ކރުާނެ ފަރާތތްއަް ހވޮާނީ  .3

، 2016ޖލުއަި   1ޑޭޓަޑް -ކްރެޑިޓް އަދި ހލިޭ އެހގީެ ދަށނުް ގއަމުުތަކުން ތކަެތި ހޯދމުއާި މސައަްކތަް ކުރާނެ ފރަާތްތއަް ހޯދނުް 

އއެްގޮތވްާ ގޮތގުެ މަތިން، ޝރަުތު ހމަވަާ ހުރހިާ ފރަާތްތކަަށް ޢއާމްުކޮށް  ގއަި އސިްލާޙކުޮށފްއަިވާ އުޞލޫުތކައާި 2017ނވޮމެްބަރ 

 ހޅުވުާލވެގިެންނވެެ.
 

 ރިފނަޑްަބަލް ރޖަސިްޓރްޭޝަން ފއީއެް ދއަްކވަަނޖްެހނޭއެެވެ. -ރުފޔިާގެ ނޮންދވިެހި  (ފަނަރަ ސަތކޭަ) ,5001/-  ބއަިވރެިވމުަށް މި ބލީމަުގއަި .4

 -މމިިނސިްޓރްީގެ އޮނލްއަިން ޕމޭަންޓް ޕޯޓަލް ، އށަް 2220 އކޮޓްބޫރަު 30  އނިް 2220 ސޕެޓްނެބްރަު 14 ާނީފއަސިާ ބަލއަގިަންނ

އަދި ފއަސިާ ދއެްކމުަށފްަހު، ބލީމަަށް ރޖަސިްޓްރވީމުަށް މދެވުެރި ކޮށވެެ.  (https://bandeyripay.finance.gov.mv)  ބަނޑރޭި ޕޭ

ތިރީގއަވިާ އމީއެިލް  މއެިލް އެޑްރސެް އދަި ފއަސިާ ދއެްކި ރސަދީުގެ ކޕޮީ-އެދޭ ފަރާތގުެ ނމައާި އެޑްރސެް، ގޅުޭނެ ނަންބަރއާި އީ

 ފޮނއުްވނަްވާނއެވެެ. އެޑްރެހށަް

 

 



 

 

 އޮންލއަިނކްޮށްގއަި  12:00ވާ ބދުަ ދވުހަގުެ 2022ސޕެޓްނެބްރަު  28 ވަނީއަަިހމަޖަެހިފަ ބއޭްވމުަށް ބއަްދލަުވނުް ޖެކޓްްގެ ޕރްބީިޑްޮޕްރ .5

 އެފަރާތްރކަުން ،ޝއަގުުވރެިވނާމަަ ބއަިވެރވިމުަށް ބއަްދލަުވމުގުއަި ފަރތާަކުން ކށޮްފއަިނވުާ ރޖަސިްޓރްީ ބއަިވެރވިމުަށް ބލީމަުގއަި ކމަަށްވމުުން

 .ކުރނަްވާނއެވެެ މއެިލް-އީ މިކމަަށއްދެި ކރުިން ގެ 13:00ެ ދުވހަުގ އދާއިތްަ ވ2022ާސޕެޓްނެބްރަު  25
 

މި މިނސިޓްްރީގެ އިން ފެށގިެން ސޮފޓްްކޕޮީ ފޯރމެޓގުއަި  2202 ސޕެޓްނެްބރަު 14 މި މސައަްކތަްތކައާި ބެހޭ އެނމްެހއަި ލިޔކެިޔުނތްއަް .6

އދަި މިބީލމައާި ގޅުިގެން ދޫކރުެވޭ އެނމްެފަހުގެ  އިން ޑއަުންލޯޑް ކރުެވނެް ހުންނނާއެެވެ.  www.finance.gov.mvވެބސްއަިޓް

 މިަތިލާ ފަރާތގުެ ޒިނމްއާެކވެެ.ކިޮށް ހދޯމުަކީ ބލީަމަށް ކރުމަޢލުމޫާތުތަށް ވެބސްއަިޓް މދެވުެރ
 

ގެ  30:13ދވުހަގުެ  ބރުސާފްތަި ވ2202ާ ސޕެޓްނެބްރަު 29 ކުރއަވްާނީ އމީއެިލް ސވުާލއެވްާނމަަ އއެްވސެް ބެހޭގތޮުން ޕްރޖޮެކޓްއާި މި .7

 ތރިީގއަވިާ އމީއެިލް އެޑްރެހަށވެެ. ،ކުރިން
 

 އއެްވރައެގްެ އދަަދާ އެނުވަތަ  ޔޫ.އސެް.ޑޮލަރު( ސަތކޭަދެހސާް ފއަް)  002,500USD. ޕްރޖޮެކޓްުގެ ބިޑސްކެިޔުރޓިީގެ ގޮތގުއަި  .8

 ދވުަހެވެ.  148ބިޑް ސކެިޔުރޓިީގެ މއުްދަތކަީ ބިޑް ހޅުުވާ ތާރީޚުނފްެށގިެން  ހުށހަަޅަން ޖހެޭނއެެވެ. ންދވިެހި ރުފޔިއާި އަދދައެްގެ
 

ޖަލސްކާުރާ  ނެޝނަަލް ޓެންޑަރގެގެ މިނސިްޓރްީ މިގއަި  00:11ދވުހަގުެ  ބދުަވާ  2202 ނވޮނެބްރަު 2ހޅުވުުން އޮންނާނީ  ބީލނަް .9

އި ބީލަނތްއަް ހުންނނަްވނާީ ސިޓއީުރއައެްގަތއަް ބަލއަިނގުަނެ އަނބުރާ ރއަދްު ކރުެވނޭއެެވެ. ބީލނަްގަޑޖިހެމުަށްފަހު ހުށަހޅަާ މާލމަގުއަެވެ. 

ނަން  ބީލނަް ހށުަހޅަާ ފަރާތގުެހޅުުވަން ކަނޑއަެޅިފއަިވާ ތާރީޚއާި ވޤަުތު އދަި  ،ބރޭުގއަި ބލީމަަށް ދވެިފއަވިާ ނަން ެވެ.ބަނދްުކރުެވފިއަ

 ވެ.ލޔިެވފިއަި އޮންނަނވްާނއެެ
 

 ލޫމާތު ތިރގީއަިވާ އެޑރްެހުން ލިބވިަޑއަިގަންނވަާނއެވެެ.ޢުިތުރު މައ .10
 ނޝެަނަލް ޓެންޑަރ ،

 ،މިނސިްޓރްީ އޮފް ފިނޭނސްް

 ،ޖެދިވހެިރއާް، އމަީނމީގަު، މާލެ   

  3349104 (960) ,3349147 (960) ,3349115 (960): ފނޯް
  ahmed.ikram@finance.gov.mv:  އމީއެިލް

  tender@finance.gov.mv :  ކޕޮީ

 

 2022 ސޕެޓްެންބަރު 13

mailto:ahmed.ikram@finance.gov.mv
mailto:tender@finance.gov.mv

